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ï, THEPARTÏES 

1. Mr Wolfgang Dubin is a disabled athlete who was a member of the Austrian Paralympic Team 
which participated in the Athens 2004 Paralympic Games. 

2. The Austrian Paralympic Committee ("APC")s with its seat in Vienna, is the goveming body 
for disabled sport in Austria. It is a member of the International Paralympic Committee. 

3. The Austrian Anti-Doping Committee ("AADC"), with its seat m Vienna, is the goveming 
body for doping in sport in Austria, created by the Austrian Republic, the "Bundeslander" and 
the Ausliian Federal Sports OrganisatioiL It aims to reduce and eliminate the problem of 
doping within sport in Austria. According to the rules set-out by the Austrian sports bodies, it 
is responsible for conducting all doping controls. Additionally, it has been appointed to hear 
any appeals fïled against decisions issued by the Austrian sports bodies. 

4. The International Paralympic Committee ("IPC") (the "Respondent") is a non-govemmental 
international organisation made up of diËerent sports bodies for disabled athletes. In 
particular, it organises the sununer and winter Paralympic Games. It also administers and 
enforces the IPC Anti-Doping Code (the "IPC Code"). 

n, THE FACTÜAL BACKGROUND 

1. On 27 September 2004 Mr Dubin participated in the Shot Put F36 Men's event at the Athens 
2004 Pardympic Games. He won a süver medal. The same day he underwent a in-competition 
doping control according to the IPC Code. 

2. On 15 October 2004 the IPC informed the Secretary General of the APC of the existence of a 
possible anti-doping rule violation by Mr Dubin. The WADA-accredited anti-doping 
laboratory in Greece had detected the presence of Propylhexedrine in the athlete's urine. 

3. On 26 October 2004 the IPC Anti-Doping Subcommittee conducted an expedited hearing by 
telephone in accordance with article 9.7 of the IPC Code. Mr Dubin explamed that he had been 
prescribed ihe medicine Maliasin for many years, as a treatment for epilepsy. He was not 
aware that it contained the prohibited substance Propylhexedrine. 

4. During the course of this hearing, the IPC Anti-Doping Subcommittee established that no 
Therapeutic Use Exemption (TUE) had been requested by or granted to Mr Dubin to justify ihe 
existence of the prohibited substance in his urine. Therefore it considered that the athlete had 
committed an anti-doping rule violation under article 3.1 of the IPC Code, which could result 
in an automatic disqualification pursuant to article 11 of the IPC Code. However, the IPC Anti-
Doping Subcommittee recommended that the minimum sanction be imposed, consisting of a 
waming and reprimand, with no period of ineligibility since, in its view, Mr Dubin had taken 
the prohibited substance unwittingly, without dehberately intending to enhance his 
performance as an athletCj as he had taken it solely to control his epUepsy. 

5. By letter of 8 November 2004 the IPC Management Committee informed the athlete that it 
foliowed the recommendation of the IPC Anti-Doping Subcommittee. According to article 9.9 
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of the P C Code, Mr Dubin had the right to appeal Ihis decision within 7 days and to request 
the analysis of the B sample. 

6. By letter of 15 November 2004 Mr Dubm appealed the IPC Anti-Doping Subcommittee's 
decision and requested the analysis of the B sample. On the same day, the IPC published a 
press release announcing that Mr Dubin violated an anti-doping mie in accordance wiüi the 
IPC Code and was thus retrospectively disqualified from the men's shot put event at the 
Athens 2004 Paralympic Games. 

7. On 22 November 2004 the IPC informed the General Secretary of the APC that the B sample 
analysis confiimed the result of the A sample; both samples contained the prohibited substance 
Propylhexedrine. 

8. On 26 January 2005 the IPC Legal Committee conducted an intemal appeal hearing in 
presence of the athlete. It issued the followdng decision: 

9. '^Comment 
In 2003 Propylhexedrine was expressly mentionedin the SI list of substances. In 2004 itwas 
not 

Following the resulis of the Athlete's test, the Athens Laboratory (Costas Georgakopoulos) 
wrote to the WADA 's Director of Sciences, Oliver Rahin, to ask whether Propylhexedrine was 
caught by the last sentence of SI of the WADC Prohibited List as a substance 'with similor 
chemical siructure and similar pharmacological effect(s) ̂  

On 1 October 2004 Mr Rabin replied to confirm that Propylhexedrine 'is a stimulant 
considered to be a prohibited substance on the 2004 List of Prohibited Substances (under the 
wording of substances with similar chemical structure or similar pharmacological effecty. He 
went on to say '[tjhe substance is clearly iruiicated as prohibited substance by several anti-
doping agencies and interrujtionalfederatio?is\ 

Recommendation 
After listening to representations made by the Athlete, the NPC's Legal Advisor and the 
NPC Medical Officefj the IPC Legal Committee unanimously is of the view that the sanction 
itiiposed on 8 November 2004 was correct and recommends that the Appeal be dismissed" 

10. By letter of 2 February 2005 the IPC Management Committee infonned the General Secretary 
of the APC that it upheld the disqualification imposed on Mr Dubin on 8 November 2004. 

m , PROCEDimEBEFORETHECAS 

1. On 21 February 2005 Mr Dubin, the Austrian Paralympic Committee and the Austrian Anti-
Doping Committee (the "Appellants") filed an appeal with the Court of Arbitration for Sport 
("CAS") in which they requested the CAS to: 

"1) [AllowJ the statement of appeal andfcancelj the appealed decisions. 
2) [Declare] that there is no doping offence committed by the Appellant as opposed the 
appealed decision. 
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3) [Declare] the Athletes rights as a member of the APC and the rights to participate injurther 
sports competitions ofany kind are restored to the Appellant 
4) [Declare], that the Respondent shall indemnijy and hold harmless the Appellants for all 
costs andfees out or in connection with the appealed decisiom." 

2. On 17 March 2005 the CAS Court Office confirmed that the procedure would be conducted in 
English and not in German as requested by the Appellants. 

3. On 23 March 2005 the Appellants' filed their Appeal brief with CAS. 

4. By letter dated 12 April 2005 the CAS Court Office infoimed the parties of the composition of 
the Panel. 

5. On 29 April 2005 the IPC filed its answer in accordance with Article R55 of the Code of 
Sports-related Arbitration (the "CAS Code"). 

6. Both parties signedthe Order of Procedure. 

7. A hearing was held in Lausanne on 9 December 2005 (the "CAS Hearing"). The Appellants 
were represented by Dr Demel. The Respondent was represented by Ms Sarah Herbert. 

8. During the CAS Hearing tbe following witnesses were heard; Dr Rainer Popovic for the 
Appellants, Mr Andy Parkinson and Dr Olivier Rabin for the Respondent. 

9. At the conclusion of the hearing, the parties, afler making subraissions in support of their 
respective requests for relief̂  confirmed that they had no objections regarding their right to be 
heard and to be treated equally in the arbitration proceedinp. 

IV THE PARTIES' ARGUMENTS 

The Appellants 

1. The Appellants asserted that the IPC did not respect article 7.2 of the World Anti-Doping 
Agency Code (the *'WADA Code") by denying the athlete's right to promptly request the 
analysis of the B sample. 

2. Furthermore, the Appellant*s stated that the IPC did not respect its own anti-doping code by 
being late in notifying the decision of the IPC Anti-doping Subcommittee to the athiete and by 
publishing a press release containing details of Mr Dubin's situation before the B sample had 
been analysed. 

3. Finally the Appellants declared that their arguments had not been taken into consideration by 
the IPC. The argiunents submitted by the Appellants can be summarised as follows: 

4. Propylhexedrine was explicitly mentioned on the 2003 IOC Prohibited List of Substances and 
Methods Prohibited ("IOC Prohibited List"). 

5. Propylhexedrine did not ^pear on the 2004 WADA Prohibited List (the "Prohibited Lisf'), 
and as no reasons had been given by WADA as to wby this substance was no longer listed, the 
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Appellants presumed "that the validity of the "forhidden substance" is not inforce any more ". 

6. Mr Dubin admitted that he took the drug Maliasin twice a day for a couple of years as an anti-
epileptic medicine. Moreover he stated that since 2003 he has kept medical evidence regarding 
his diseases with him at all times. 

7. In 2004 Mr Dubin informed the APC that he still needed to use this drug but he did not apply 
for a TUE, as the 2004 Prohibhed List did not list Maliasin as a prohibited substance, and also 
because his medical doctor, Dr Rainer Popovic, had declared that Maliasin contained osly the 
substance Barbexaclone, an artificial molecule, which was not mentioned on the List either and 
which was "far away to be considered hoving something similor with Propylhexedrim". 

8. The Appellants questioned why the laboratory in Athens had analysed Mr Dubin's sample for 
the presence of Propylhexedrine since Dr Costas Georgakopoulos seemed to be unsure about 
the status of this substance, and had to request the opinion of Dr Olivier Rabin of WADA in 
order to be sure that it was a prohibited substance. 

9. Finally, the Appellants argued that Propylhexedrine is not listed in the Aiistrian Code of 
prohibited substances under the substances related to Ephedrine, which could be 
pharmacologically-speaking similar to Barbexaclone and to its metabolites. 

10. The Appellants concluded with the general principle of law ^''ultra posse nemo tenetvr" to 
declare that no anti-doping rule violation had been committed by Mr Dubin. 

The Respondent 

11. The Respondent requests the Panel to uphold its decision that Mr Dubin committed an anti-
doping rule violation and to declare that the ""correct procedure wasfoUowed and the decision 
made is justifiable". 

In support of its position, the Respondent argues - inter nWa—that: 

a) The fPC asserted that the substance, Propylhexedrine, found in Mr Dubin's urine is a 
prohibited substance, which was expressly mentioned in the 2003 Prohibited List and will be 
listed again as a stimulant in the next version of the list to be pubüshed in 2006. Nevertheless, 
in the Respondent's view, Propylhexedrine remained a prohibited stimulant under the section 1 
of the 2004 Prohibited List, not under the examples of stimulants but at the end of the 
stimulants' paragraph under the wording "o^Aer substances with similor chemicol structure ar 
similar pharmacological effectfs)". According to the statement of the Respondent's witness, 
Dr Rabin, the chemical stmcture of Propylhexedrine is related to ephedrine and amphetamine, 
two substances lisled as examples of prohibited stimulants in the Prohibited List. 

b) Furthermore, the IPC stated that the accredited laboratories are not limited to testing only for 
stimulants that are expressly named on the list, but that they can test much more widely than 
the hst of examples. This means that generally there are two categories of substances in the 
WADA Prohibited List; on one hand the expressly and completely listed substances, which are 
defined by "closed lists" and all the others, which represent the "open lists". In the case of the 
iatter, the list of examples is not exhaustive meaning that any substance, which is similar in its 
chemical structure and pharmacological effects, is also prohibited. In the IPC's view, 
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Propylhexedrine ïs included in the "siiïiilar substances". The IPC declared that Mr Dubin's 
urine sample was analysed by the accredited laboratory in Athens in the same way as all other 
samples coUected during the Athens 2004 Olympic and Paralympic Games were analysed. 

c) The IPC explained in its submissions the relationship between the WADA Monitoring 
Program (the "Monitoring Program") and the Prohibited List. According to Dr Rabin, WADA 
Science Directer, tbe Monitoring Program has been created to allow WADA to monitor the 
potential use or abuse as a doping agent of some substances. When WADA transfers a 
substance to the Monitormg Program it means that the substance is no longer prohibited, as 
there has been a change in status. This is clearly explained in the WADA Code and in the 
explanatoiy note which accompanies every release of a new list. The fact that Propylhexedrine 
had never been moved on to the Monitoring Program means that the status of this substance 
has never changed, even ia 2004, when it was no longer specified on the Prohibited List. The 
IPC also added that there is no obligation in its rules to indicate to the athletes or national 
paralympic committees the changes or variations made to the Prohibited List. 

d) Furthermore, regarding Mr Dubin's failure to apply for a TUE for his medicine, Maliasin, the 
Respondent did not support the Appellants' argument that it was not on the Austrian Reference 
List. The fect that Mr Dubm's doctor. Mr Popovic apparently told him that Maliasin did not 
contain the prohibited substance Propylhexedrine but only Barbexaclone, was not accepted by 
the Respondent as a defence to an anti-doping rule violation. In the Respondent's view Mr 
Dubin cannot rely on the Austrian Reference List, because it is not relevant to this case. 
Paralympic athletes competing at the Paralympic Games must adhere to the WADA Prohibited 
List in accordance with the IPC Code. The IPC also stated that a TUE could not be granted 
retrospectively in this case, as it is "the responsibility of the Athlete to ensure that any TUE has 
been appliedfor and granted before the substance is used\ 

e) According to the IPC, as the strict habihty rule applies in doping cases, it is Mr Dubin's 
responsibility to ensure that no prohibited substance enters his body. This means that if the 
athlete had any doubts, he should have made appropriate enquiries before taking the substance. 
Even if the IPC accepted that the substance was neither taken in order to enhance performance, 
nor mtentionally, these arguments "were irrelevant -when considering the question ofwhether 
an anti-doping rule ^fioïation has occitrred\ The Respondent added that all the athletes that 
participated in the Athens 2004 Paralympic Games had to sign an eligibility form, in which it 
was stated that the Athletes were aware of the "«on taking any substance or itsing processes 
forbidden by the IPC Anti-Doping Code". The Respondent's witness, Mr Andrew Parkinson, 
IPC Scientific and Medical Dtrector, confirmed during the Hearing that this eligibility form 
refers implicitïy to the WADA Code through the application of article 5.1 of the IPC Code. 

f) Finally the IPC asserted that Mr Dubin's case was handled m accordance with the IPC Code. It 
theiefore denied that "there were any procedural or subsiantive irregularities invalidating its 
findings that Mr Dubin committed an anti-doping rule violation. The correct procedure was 
foliowed and the decision made isjusiiflable". 
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V m i A W 

Jurisdiction 

1. According to article R27 of the CAS Code, the Code applies whenever the parties have agreed 
to refer a sports-related dispute to the CAS. Such disputes can arise &oin the statutes or 
regulations of a federation containing an. arbitration clause, a contract containing an arbitration 
clause, or be the subject of a later arbitration agreement. In the present case, the jiirisdiction of 
the CAS is based on article 14.2 of the IPC Code and 13.2.1 of the WADA Code. Moreover 
the parties have signed the order of procedure sent to them by the CAS Court Office, 

Scope of Panel's review 

2. Article 57 of the Code provides that the Panel shall have full power to review the fiacts and the 
law. It may issue a new decision which replaces the decision challenged or annul the decision 
and refer the case back to the previous instance. 

Admissibility 

3. The Appellants' statement of appeal was filed within the deadline set down in article 14.4 of 
the IPC Code and in article R49 of the Code. Further the requested Court Office fee of 
CHF 500.-- was paid in accordance to article R65.2 of the Code withtn the set deadline. 
Therefore the appellants complied with the requü:enients of article R48 of the Code. 

Applicable Law 

4. Pursuant to article R58 of the Code, the Panel is required to decide the dispute 

^^according to the cqjplicable regulations and the rules of law chosen by the parties or, in the 
absence of such a choice, according to the law of the country in which the federation, 
association or sports-related body -which has issued the challenged decision is domiciled or 
according to the rules of law, the application of which tlie Panel deerns appropriate. In the 
Jatter case. the Panel shall give reasons for its decision". 

The Panel notes that in this case the IPC rules to be appHed are based on the WADA Code. 

5. The main IPC rules to be taken into consideralion in this arbitration are the following: 

"6.1.5 An application for a TUE will not be consideredfor retroactive appraval excepi in cases where: 
6.1.5.1 Emergency treatment ofcai acifte medical condition was necessary. 
6.1.5.2 There was insufficiënt time jbr an appUcant to submit, or a TUEC to consider. an 
application prior to Doping Control 

9.5 Consequences ofan A Sample ResuH 
The A Sample Result is regarded as definitive and the B Sample analysis shall onfy be undertaken at 
the requestoftheAthlete as part of an Intemal Appeal 

9,9 Intemal Appeal 
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ITie decision taken as a resuït of the Expedited Hearing (Article 9.8), incïuding any provisional 
suspension, may be appealed by the Athïete following the process of Interna! Appeal. The Athlete kas 
the right to request the analysis of the B Sample as part ofsuch Intemal Appeaï. or faiïing such 
request, the B Sample analysis will be deemedwaived. Waiving the B Sample analysis should in no -way 
be interpreted as an acceptance of any anti-doping rule violation bui the fact that the B Sample 
analysis will confirm those Results obtainedfrom theA Sample, /"...ƒ' 

11A utomaüc DisquaUfication oflndividual Results 
A violation of these Anti-Doping Rules in connection with an In-Competition test automatically leads to 
DisquaUfication of the individual results obtained in that Event -with all resulting Consequences, 
incïudingforfeit of any medals, points andprizes. 

12,3 Imposition ofineïigibiUtyfor Specified Substances 
The Prohibited List may identify specified substances which are particularly susceptihle to 
unintentional anti-doping rule violations because their general availability in medicinal products or 
which are less likely to be successfully abusedas doping agents. Where an athïete can establish that the 
Use of such a specified substance was not intended to enhance sport performance, the period of 
Ineligibilityfound in Article 12.2 shaïï be replaced with the following: 

First violation: At a minimum: a warning and reprimand and no period ofineligibilityfrom 
fiiture Competitions 
At a maximum: one (1) year IneligibiUty 

Second violation: Two (2) years IneligibiUty 
Third violation: Lifetime IneligibiUty 

However, the Athlete or other Person shall have the opportunity in each case, befare a period of 
IneligibiUty is imposed, to establish the basis for eïiminating or reducing (in the case of a second or 
third violation) this sanction asprovided in Article 12.5. 

12.5.1 No Fault or Negligence. 
ff the Athlete establishes in an individual case involving an anti-doping rule violation under 
Article 3.1 (presence of Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers) or under Article 
3.2 (Use ofa Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method) that he or she bears No Fault or 
Negligence for the violation, the otherwise applicahle period of IneligibiUty shall be 
eliminated. When a Prohibited Substance or its Markers or Metabolites is detected in an 
Athlete's Specimen in violation of Article 3.1 (Presence of Prohibited Substance), the Athlete 
must also establish how the Prohibited Substance entered his or her system in order to have 
the period of IneligibiUty eliminated. In the Event this Article is applied and the period of 
IneligibiUty otherwise applicahle is eliminated. the anti-doping rule violation shall not be 
considered a violation for the limited purpose of determining the period ofineïigibiUtyfor 
multiple violations under Articles 12.2, 12.3 and 12.6. 

Therapeutic Use Exemption (TUE): An exemption to Use, for therapeutic purposes, substances on 
the WADC Prohibited List. 

No Fault or Negligence: The Athlete 's establishing that he or she didnot knaw or suspect, andcould 
not reasonably have known or suspected even with the exercise of the utmost 
caution, that he or she had used or been administered the Prohibited 
Substance or prohibited Method. 

6. According to article 5 of the IPC Code, the IPC adopted the Prohibited List, which is published 
intheWADACode. 
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7. In the present case the decision taken by the Respondent on 2 February 2005 fonns the veiy 
subject of the matter m dispute. ït is based on the application of the rules and regulations of the 
Respondent, specifically, the ÏPC Code, which, in turn, is based on the WADA Code. 
Subsidiarily, the Panel will refer to German law, as the IPC is domiciled in Germany, or take 
into account the general principles of law to settle the matter in dispute in accordance with 
articIeR58oftheCode. 

VI THE MERTTS ON THE DISPUTE 

The procedural issue 

1. According to the above-mentioned facts, it appears to the Panel that the IPC foliowed its 
procedural rules in order to issue the challenged decision. Nevertheless, the Panel notes that 
these rules are not in conformity with the WADA Code, in particular regarding articles 7.2 of 
the WADA Code. Pursuant to this article, the Athlete has the right to promptly request the 
analysis of the B-sample after notification of the initial review by the international federation. 
Under the IPC Rules, the A-sample result is definitive and "the B-sample analysis shall only 
be undertaken at the request of the Athlete as part of the Intemal Appeal" (art. 9.5 ffC Code). 
Furthermore, the IPC first issues a decision during the Expedited Hearing and hefore the 
eventual request for the analysis of the B-sample. In casu, further to the Expedited Hearing, 
the IPC made a press release stating that Mr Dubin committed an anti-doping rule violation. At 
that tirae^ the B-sample had not been analysed. 

2. The Panel is of the view that such proceedings, as mentioned in the IPC Code, endanger the 
reputation and name of the Athletes, because tiie latter have a fundamental right to ensure their 
defence on fiill results. This rigjit is clearly restricted under the IPC Rules. However as the B 
sample was analysed after a first decision and it con&med the A sample's adverse analytical 
finding regarding Propylhexedrine this procedural mistake is in Üie case at stake "healed". 

The Tfaerapeutic Use Exemption (TUE) 

3. For many years, Mr Dubin has needed to take an anti-epileptic drug named Maliasin. 
According to his physician, Dr Popovic, Mr Dubin would suffer serious health issues if he was 
unable to take this medicine. 

4. It appears from the facts of this matter that Mr Dubin did not know that he had to apply for a 
TUE in order to take the drug Maliasin to participate at the Athens 2004 Paralympic Games. 
Mr Dubin had asked his doctor. Dr Popovic, whether he needed such a TUE for these Games 
or not, as he used to take his medical prescriptions with him in the former years (IOC rules); he 
further was granted a TUE starting from 1 January 2005. It ^pears in the Appellants' 
submissions and it has been confinned by Dr Popovic at the hearing, that his own doctor did 
not know that Propylhexedrine was still a prohibited substance. He tiiought that the fact that it 
was not on the 2004 WADA Prohibited List, as it had expressly been on the 2003 IOC List, 
meant that the athlete did not need a TUE for this substance. Moreover, Dr Popovic told Mr 
Dubin that the medicme, Maliasin, contained only Barbexaclone, which was not a prohibited 
substance, and not Propylhexedrine. 

5. The Panel notes that article 6.1.5 of the IPC Code provides the possibility for an International 
Federation to grant a TUE retroactively. According to Mr Parkinson, this concerns only very 
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acute caseSj when it is really question of an emergency. To his knowledge, the IPC has never 
gxanled a retroactive TUE. 

6. The Panel notes that the conditions set-out in this article 6.1.5 IPC Code are unfortunately not 
fiilfilled in the case on hand. 

The prohibitcd substancc: Propylhexcdrine 

7. According to Dr Rabin's statement, and in contrast to Dr Popovic's view, the drug Maliasin 
contains Barbexaclone, which is a mixture of two substances: Phenylbarbexaclone and 
Propylhexedrine. Given the explanations of Dr Rabin, the Panel notes that Propylhexedrine is 
chemically and phannacologically related to examples of substances listed imder the 
stimulants in the 2004 Prohibited list. In Dr Rabin's view, the substance is very similar to the 
amphetamlne examples. Furthermore, this drug is capable of enhancing performance in 
athletes, as it has, like many other stimulants, two levels of action regaiding the 
pharmacological effects, one being an effect of euphoria at the level of the central nervous 
system and anothcr being effects on the cardiovascular system including hypertension and a 
direct eSect on the heart rate. Therefore, it can present health-risks to athletes who take it, as it 
interferes with the cardiovascular system. 

8. The substance Propylhexedrine was expressly mentioned on the 2003 IOC Prohibited List. In 
2004, WA0A published its first Prohibited List, without listing Propylhexedrine as a specified 
substance. During the hearing. Dr Rabin explained that this substance has always been 
considered as prohibited, even if it had been reraoved as a named example frora the Prohibited 
List. WADA had no intention of changing the status of the drug, had it wished to do so, it 
would have moved the drug to the Monitoring Program. On the 2006 Prohibited List 
Propylhexedrine is listed again as an example of a stimulant (see section S6) which is mamly 
due to the present case. 

No Fault or Negligence 

9. Article 12.5.1 of the IPC Code provides that the athlete must establish that he did not ingest the 
prohibited substance, neither intentionally nor with any negligence from his part. As stated 
above, the Panel imderstands why Mr Dubin did not apply for a TUE, since his medical doctor 
had advised him that the prescribed Maliasin did not contain any substancc being on the 
Prohibited List, and therefore a TUE was not necessaiy. The Panel's view is that the athlete 
should not be expected to research the issue flarther than this as a medical doctor should be 
able to accurately understand and interpret the Prohibited List. 

10. For the Panel it is clear that analysed Propylhexedrine was present in Mr. Dubin's urine 
sample firom the medicament Maliasin and he therefore did not take such substance for 
performance enhancing. The Panel therefore relieves Mr. Dubin from every suspect of fault or 
negligence. Supposed that Dr. Popovic would have gjven the right infonnation that 
Propylhexedrine is present in the medicament Maliasin and such substance was on the 
Prohibited List 2004 Mr. Dubin would have requested and received a TUE for the year 2004 as 
he received it for tiie year 2005, without any exemptjon. 

The Panel'g conclnsions 

11. In view of the above, it is proven to the Panel that the status of Propylhexedrine had never 
changed, which means that it was a prohibited substance in 2004 despite WADA's missing 
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information legarding the changes in the examples listed as stimulants. However, the Panel 
wishes to make clear that it is convinced that Mr Dubin did not take the prohiblted substance in 
order to enhance his perfonnance, but only as a treatment necessary to control his epilepsy and 
he would have get without any problems a TUE for 2004. 

12. Furthermore, the Panel notes that unclear anti-doping rules can lead to dramatic consequences 
for athletes. As the medical and chemical terminology within the Prohibited List is often veiy 
complicated, even for scientists, it would be helpfuL, in particular for the Athletes who are the 
main parties concemed by the Prohibited Lists, to clarify the proceedings. In the present 
matter, the substance Propylhexedrine was listed on the 2003 IOC Prohibited List, bul was 
then removed in 2004 without any explanation by WADA. To the Panel it is obvious that such 
changes in the Prohibited List without explanations are sending the wrong signals out to the 
athlete. As not even medical doctors or the WADA accredited laboratory in Athens were able 
to decide by themselves if Propylhexedrine was still a prohibited substance, this deduction is 
certainly not able for an athlete in the present case that a substance is no longer named on the 
Prohibited List and has not been moved to the Monitoring Program. 

13. In light of the above, it appears that Mr Dubin was a victim of the missing communication 
within the Anti-doping system and that he unfortunately must assume the consequences of a 
positive test result. It appears that neither Mr Dubin nor his doctor were fully aware of the 
situation, due to the arabiguous listing/de-listmg of substances on the 2003 and 2004 
Prohibited Lists. 

14. Therefore, the Panel concludes that whilst there was no feult or negligence on the part of Mr 
Dubin, the &ct tfaat a prohibited substance was found in his urine sample means that he has 
committed a doping violation and in accordance to art. 11 ffC Code Mr. Dubin is disqualified 
for the Shot Put F36 Men's event at the Athens 2004 Paralympic Games and he has to rettim 
his silver medal to IPC. As, however. Mr Dubin has committed no feult or negligence and, as a 
consequence thereof, no period of hieligibility has been imposed upon him, the waming and 
the reprimand that he has received are not justiiïed in these particular circumstances; therefore, 
the waming and the reprimand are cancelled and no such sanctions will be listed in Mr 
Dubin's file. 

vn cosTs 

1. Pursuant to article R65.1 of the Code, disciplinary matters of an uitemational nature shall be 
free, except for the Court OfBce fee to be paid by the Appellant and retained by the CAS. 

2. Article 65.3 of the Code provides that the Panel shall decide which party shaU bear the costs of 
the partieSa witnesses, experts and inteipreters. taking into account the outcome of the 
proceedings, as well the conduct and financial resources of the parties. 

3. Having taken into account the nature of the matter, the conduct of the parties and their 
financial resources, the Panel is of the view that it is reasonable for each party to bear their 
own costs and expenses incurred in connection with this appeal arbitration procedure. 

4. However, in the light of the particular circumstances of the present case, namely the invidious 
and unfortunate situation in which Mr Dubin finds himself as described above, with which the 
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Panel sympathises, the Panel oiders the IPC to refund the CAS Court Office fee of CHF 500 to 
the Appellants. 
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ON THESE GROÜNDS 

The Court of Arbitration for Sport rules that: 

1. The Appeal filed on 21 February 2005 by Mr Dubin, the Austrian Paralympic Committee 
and the Austrian Anti-Doping Committee against the decision issued on 2 February 2005 by 
which the appeal against the Decision of 8 November 2004 was dismissed is partially 
admitted. 

2. The Decision of the IPC Management Committee of 2 February 2005 is corrected in the 
sense that the waming and the reprimand imposed on the appellant Wolfgang Dubin are fully 
cancelled. 

3. The present arbitration procedure is rendered without costs, except for the CAS Court OfBce 
fee of CHF 500 (five hundred Swiss Francs) aïready paid by the Appellants which is retained 
by the CAS. 

4. The Respondent shall refimd the CAS Court Office fee of CHF 500 {ü\s hundred Swiss 
Francs) to the Appellants. 

5. Each party shall bear its own costs. 

Done in Lausanne, 8 February 2006 

THE COURT OF ARBITRATION FOR SPORT 

President of the Panel 

5 . ^ f 
Bemhard Welten 


